

Order No.30.

Dated 13-03-2024.

Record is put up on the prayer submitted by the accused person namely, Roshan Mondal.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Ld. PP in-charge is present. The accused surrenders before this Court and is taken into custody.

One application is submitted on behalf of accused person namely, Roshan Mondal praying for his release on bail.

It is submitted on behalf of the accused person that he is innocent and has fixed place of residence and shall not abscond. It has been stated further that petitioner has not filed any bail application before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Perused. Heard both sides.

Ld. PP in-charge raises no objection at the time of hearing. Neither any objection is raised as regard to the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons stating that no bail application has been filed before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta nor any such application is rejected by the Hon'ble Court.

Upon perusal of the record it reveals that the aforesaid accused person was earlier enlarged on bail. Due to his absence without any steps order for issuing warrant of arrest was passed against him on 01.04.2022. Subsequently, on 04.04.2022 the accused surrendered and obtained bail. Thereafter, the accused was again found absent without any steps and accordingly warrant was issued.

One medical certificate is submitted along with the prayer for bail to show that he was undergoing the process of de addiction.

Considering all facts and circumstances and the fact that the accused voluntarily surrendered before this Court and also the fact that warrant is pending against some of the other accused person, I am inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail at this stage. Accordingly, the accused person namely, Roshan Mondal may find interim bail of Rs.2,000/- with two sureties of Rs.1,000/- each out of which one must Lawyer of Sealdah Criminal Bar Association, on condition that he shall remain present on each and every date of hearing, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, in-charge, GRPS File, Sealdah i.d. to J/C till 20.05.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, in-charge, GRPS File, Sealdah for information and necessary action.

To date.

D/c by me,

ASJ, FTCII, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah.